RESOLUTION NO. 2021-247

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 BUDGET AND FISCAL YEARS 2021-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,000 FOR THE GRANT LINE SOUTHEAST INDUSTRIAL AREA

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2015, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2015-078, requesting the Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo) to process a Sphere of Influence Amendment; and

WHEREAS, LAFCo approved the Sphere of Influence amendment in May 2019; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-037, requesting LAFCo to process an Annexation Application; and

WHEREAS, LAFCo approved the Annexation on June 2, 2021; and

WHEREAS, both the Sphere of Influence Amendment and the Annexation applications incurred direct charges by LAFCo, its staff, and consultants in processing the applications, and such costs are the responsibility of the City as applicant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget and Fiscal Years 2021-2026 Capital Improvement Program by adding \$18,000 to the General Ledger and Project budget (1014120-5152006/WFC004101-5152006) from the General Fund balance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of August 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ACON LINDODEN OUTVOLEDIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-247

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 25, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California